BOARD MEETING 19 AGREEMENT D' 1E: 8/24

This agreement entered into this 17th day of august 1982, by and between the County of Nassau, by and through the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County and the Town of Callahan, by and through the Town Council of Callahan, who for and in consideration of the amounts of monies and services hereinbelow expressed agree as follows:

- Nassau County agrees to construct and pave certain streets 1. in the Town of Callahan known as Third Avenue from U S #1 to Booth Street and Booth Street to Mickler Street.
- 2. The total cost of said road shall not exceed TWELVE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDERD DOLLARS (\$12,500.00) unless approved by the Callahan Town Council.
- The road to be constructed by the County shall be eighteen feet 3. in width, with a limerock base, finished and primed. The asphalt Type II to be installed by others under contract, and not a part of this agreement.
- 4. Upon certification by the County Engineer that the road is completed and upon submission of an invoice, the Town of Callahan shall forward the full payment of said invoice to the County of Nassau within five days of the receipt of same.
- 5. The Town of Callahan agrees to indemnify the County of Nassau for any liability for any damages of any kind, whatsoever, attributable to said County during construction of said road unless such damages be caused by the negligent acts of the County of Nassau or its employees or agents.

ATTEST:

WITNESSETH our hands and Seals.

BY: G. D. Conner

(SEAL)

Town Clerk

NASSAU COUNTY Douglas / BY: ATTEST: Clerk

(SEAL)

NASSAU COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RICHARD L. KING, P.E. County Engineer

July 8, 1982



ROLED DE COLVEY COMMISSIONERS GENE R BLACKWELDER DIST NO 1 Fernandina Beach HAZEL JONES DIST NO 2 Fernandina Beach JOHN F CLAXTON DIST NO 3 Yulee DOUGLAS HOOGES DIST NO 4 Hilliard JOHN F ARMSTRONG, SR DIST NO 5 Callanan

Callahan Town Council Callahan, Florida

Dear Council Members:

I was requested by Mr. Leon Hodges to propose estimates for the construction of two (2) City streets in the Town of Callahan.

PROJECT # 1. 3rd St. (Booth St. to US #1)

Approximate cost of construction-----\$6,000.00 Type 2 surfacing--additional----- 2,500.00 (approximately 72 Tons @ estimated cost of \$35.00 per Ton)

PROJECT # 2. 3rd. St. (Booth St. to Mickler St.)

Approximate cost of construction-----\$6,500.00 Type 2 surfacing--additional----- 3,000.00 (approximately 85 Tons @ estimated cost of \$35.00 per Ton)

As I stated to Mr. Hodges, this would have to be approved by the Board of County Commissioners. Also I advised that our schedule is quiet full at this time and I am not sure if and when the construction could be completed.

Respectfully,

R. L. King, P.E. Nassau County Engineer

cc: Fred Armstrong, County Commissioner District 5

REPLY TO D D1: P O Box 386 Humard Fiorida 32046 (904) 356-2003 (904) 345-3610 RLK/jk

An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer

JERRY GREESON Ex-Officia Clerk

ARTHUR I JACOBS Attorney

REPLY TO O

Routa 3. Box 176 Bench, Fr 328349 (904) 261-7274

(904) 356-6670 (904) 261-6041

AGREEMENT

This agreement entered into this _____ day of _____ 1982, by and between the County of Nassau, by and through the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County and the Town of Callahan, by and through the Town Council of Callahan, who for and in consideration of the amounts of monies and services hereinbelow expressed agree as follows:

- Nassau County agrees to construct and pave certain streets in the Town of Callahan known as Third Avenue from U S #1 to Booth Street and Booth Street to Mickler Street.
- 2. The total cost of said road shall not exceed TWELVE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDERD DOLLARS (\$12,500.00) unless approved by the Callahan Town Council.
- 3. The road to be constructed by the County shall be eighteen feet in width, with a limerock base, finished and primed. The asphalt Type II to be installed by others under contract, and not a part of this agreement.
- 4. Upon certification by the County Engineer that the road is completed and upon submission of an invoice, the Town of Callahan shall forward the full payment of said invoice to the County of Nassau within five days of the receipt of same.
- 5. The Town of Callahan agrees to indemnify the County of Nassau for any liability for any damages of any kind, whatsoever, attributable to said County during construction of said road unless such damages be caused by the negligent acts of the County of Nassau or its employees or agents.

WITNESSETH our hands and Seals.

BY: ATTEST: Connes Town Clerk

(SEAL)

NASSAU COUNTY BY:

ATTEST:

Clerk

(SEAL)